
 
AGENDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY, TEXAS 
Regular Meeting, Monday Evening, 22 June 2020 

COUNCIL CHAMBER OF CITY HALL 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER:  Chairman Cheryl Maxwell at 6:00 PM 
 
2. QUORUM CHECK:  Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 
 

A. Regular Meeting – 24 February 2020 
 

4. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Public Hearing: V.C.661— A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property 
zoned R1 – Large Lot Residential at 13706 Corinth (CB 5047H BLK 72 LOT 7 OLYMPIA 
SUBD UT-13) to allow a residential lot to exceed the 25-percent maximum lot coverage by 
approximately 11 percent or 1,750 square feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   

 
B. Consider: V.C.661— A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned 

R1 – Large Lot Residential at 13706 Corinth (CB 5047H BLK 72 LOT 7 OLYMPIA SUBD 
UT-13) to allow a residential lot to exceed the 25-percent maximum lot coverage by 
approximately 11 percent or 1,750 square feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 

C. Public Hearing: V.C.660— A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property 
zoned C5 – Highway Commercial at 16656 N IH-35 (CB 5046Q OLYMPIA HOTEL BLK 1 
LOT 1) to exceed the maximum building height of 35 feet and allow a building height of 69 
feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 

D. Consider: V.C.660— A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned 
C5 – Highway Commercial at 16656 N IH-35 (CB 5046Q OLYMPIA HOTEL BLK 1 LOT 1) 
to exceed the maximum building height of 35 feet and allow a building height of 69 feet, 
per zoning ordinance 581.   
 

E. Public Hearing – Continued from Previous Meeting: V.C.652—A request for a variance 
from the Zoning Code for property zoned R2 – Low Density Residential at 209 Trudy Lane 
(CB 5054C BLK 4 LOT 3) to allow an accessory structure (shed) to encroach the side and 
rear yard setbacks, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 

F. Consider – Continued from Previous Meeting: V.C.652—A request for a variance from 
the Zoning Code for property zoned R2 – Low Density Residential at 209 Trudy Lane (CB 
5054C BLK 4 LOT 3) to allow an accessory structure (shed) to encroach the side and rear 
yard setbacks, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 

G. Public Hearing: V.C.656—A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property 
zoned C1–Neighborhood Services at 100 Village Green (CB 5054L BLK LOT 7) to allow a 
connex storage container in the rear yard adjacent to an off-street parking area, per 
zoning ordinance 581.   

 
H. Consider: V.C.656—A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned 

C1–Neighborhood Services at 100 Village Green (CB 5054L BLK LOT 7) to allow a 
connex storage container in the rear yard adjacent to an off-street parking area, per 
zoning ordinance 581.   

   



5. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT: 
A. Dates and Times of Local Meetings 
B. Status of City projects and programs 
C. ADJOURNMENT:  
 

 
Kristin Mueller 

       City Clerk 
 
This facility is handicap accessible and handicap parking spaces are available.  Request for accommodations or 
interpretive services must be made 72 hours prior to this meeting.  Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at (210) 659-0333 
if these services are needed. 
 



MINUTES 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY, TEXAS 

Regular Meeting, Monday Evening, 24 February 2020 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: Chairwoman Cheryl Maxwell at 6:00 PM. 
 
2. QUORUM CHECK: Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 
 

Members Present: Present: 
Cheryl Maxwell, Chairwoman 
John Hudson, Member 

Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 
Jaclyn Redmon, Building Official 

William Fitzpatrick, Member 
James Vinci, Member  
Michael Murray, Member 
Lori Putt, Member 
Mary Andrews, Member 
 

 

      
Members Absent: 
None                                                           
 

 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 
 

Regular Meeting – 27 January 2020 
 
Mr. Hudson moved to approve the minutes as presented. Mr. Vinci seconded the motion. 
The minutes were approved without correction on a 7-0 vote.   

 
4.         NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Public Hearing: V.C.655—A request for a variance from the Sign Code for property zoned 
C2 – Retail at 600 Pat Booker Road (CB 5768 BLK 1 LOT 52 TEXSTAR BANK UNIVERSAL 
CITY) to exceed the maximum pole sign face area of 200 square feet by 72 square feet, per 
zoning ordinance 581.   
 
Chair Maxwell introduced the variance request. 
 
Mr. Cassata described TexStar Bank’s proposal to update their existing pole sign by updating 
the top sign cabinet and replacing the second sign cabinet with a new 72-squar-foot sign 
cabinet while lowering it to 12 feet above the ground. He explained that although the total 
sign area would not change, it would, however, exceed the maximum allowable area of 200 
square feet by 72 square feet, which requires a variance.  
 
Pete Sitterle of Comet Signs and the petitioner’s contractor, introduced himself and provided 
more details on the sign replacement request, including the existing tree canopy that creates 
a visibility issue.  
 
Byron Bexley, Chairman and CEO of TexStar Bank, was present but elected not to speak.  
 
There being no further comments from the public, Chair Maxwell closed the public hearing at 
6:03 p.m.  

 
B. Consider: V.C.655—A request for a variance from the Sign Code for property zoned C2 – 

Retail at 600 Pat Booker Road (CB 5768 BLK 1 LOT 52 TEXSTAR BANK UNIVERSAL CITY) 



to exceed the maximum pole sign face area of 200 square feet by 72 square feet, per zoning 
ordinance 581.   
 
Chair Maxwell expressed her support for the proposed sign update and the needed 
improvements in that area of Pat Booker Road. Member Putt agreed.  
 
There being no further discussion, Ms. Putt moved to approve the variance request. 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick and was approved on a 7-0 vote.  

 
C. Public Hearing: V.C.652—A request for variances from the Zoning Code for property zoned 

R2 – Low Density Residential at 209 Trudy Lane (CB 5054C BLK 4 LOT 3) to: (i) allow an 
accessory structure (shed) to exceed the 250-square-foot maximum by approximately 210 
square feet for a total size of approximately 460 square feet; and (ii) allow an accessory 
structure (shed) to encroach the side and rear yard setbacks, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 
Chair Maxwell introduced the variance request. 
 
Mr. Cassata described the proposal by explaining the property was recently purchased and 
as part of a residential remodel, the owner would like to keep the existing shed, which 
exceeds the current zoning requirements and encroaches the five-foot side and 10-foot rear 
yard setbacks.  
 
Tom Dirks, contractor for the petitioner, stated that he did not believe the shed exceeded the 
250-square-foot size requirement as a portion of the shed had been removed at some point 
demonstrated by the existing exposed slab. Mr. Cassata checked the application and 
confirmed that the request included a variance to the size requirement.  
 
Sharon Peters, property owner, stated she did not receive notice of the meeting and only 
found out today about tonight’s meeting. 
 
Upon inquiry from Mr. Vinci, Ms. Peters confirmed she did complete the application and filed 
it with the City. Mr. Cassata explained the letter was sent to the owner of record at Bexar 
County Appraisal District, which likely has the previous owner listed since it was a recent 
purchase and their records have not yet been updated.  
 
A discussion revolved around the size of the shed and the photos included in the staff packet. 
Upon review, Mr. Dirks and Ms. Peters stated the photos provided to the Board were 
outdated and taken prior to a portion of the shed being removed.  
 
Mr. Cassata suggested that if the Board were to grant the variances to the size and the 
setbacks and it turned out the size of the shed was in compliance, then the record would 
reflect only the variance for the setbacks.  
 
Chair Maxwell asked what updates to the shed were being proposed.  
 
Ms. Peters explained how she acquired the property at a foreclosure auction and hired Mr. 
Dirks to obtain the proper permits to remodel the home and shed. She stated that she is a 
full-time house buyer and seller, which is the intent for this property. She added that she is 
not sure of the shed size but believes it is under 250-square feet based on the exposed slab. 
She expressed that she believes the shed would add value to the property if fixed up.  
 
Chair Maxwell explained that the Board must consider whether there are any extenuating 
circumstances that would support the variance.  
 



Mr. Vinci said if they don’t have the correct information, then the only thing the Board can do 
is to have the City measure the shed and bring the item back for consideration at the next 
meeting.  
 
Ms. Peters stated there’s an issue with her not being noticed and not really having a chance 
to prepare.  
 
Mr. Cassata read from the application submitted by Ms. Peters stating the accessory 
structure does not meet the setback and size requirements.  
 
Ms. Peters said she was told what to put on the form.  
 
Mr. Vinci took issue with the applicant stating she was told what to write.  
 
Mr. Hudson suggested the item be tabled until the next meeting in order to determine what 
variances are needed.  
 
Ms. Redmon stated the City has been working with the property owner to fix up the property 
and the process has been moving along smoothly with plans being submitted and a building 
permit having been issued.  
 
There being no further comments from the public, Chair Maxwell closed the public hearing at 
6:17 p.m.  
 

D. Consider: V.C.652—A request for variances from the Zoning Code for property zoned R2 – 
Low Density Residential at 209 Trudy Lane (CB 5054C BLK 4 LOT 3) to: (i) allow an 
accessory structure (shed) to exceed the 250-square-foot maximum by approximately 210 
square feet for a total size of approximately 460 square feet; and (ii) allow an accessory 
structure (shed) to encroach the side and rear yard setbacks, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 
Chair Maxwell stated she believes the petition deserves a second hearing and the City 
should determine the size of the shed and bring it back next month. 
 
Mr. Murray considered whether the Board would approve the shed if it did exceed the size 
requirements as suggested. Chair Maxwell stated they wouldn’t know until the correct 
measurements are provided. Mr. Vinci expressed a couple of issues, including the Board 
should not make a decision based on an assumption without a complete or accurate set of 
facts. His second issue is that the petitioner completed and signed an application that states 
the accessory structure does not meet the size requirements and then stated a City staffer 
told her to write that down.  
 
Mr. Murray suggested the Board act on the petition before them that includes the variance 
request for the accessory structure size; however, it could be deferred to get the complete set 
of facts.  
 
There being no further discussion, Mr. Fitzpatrick moved to continue the item to the 
next scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. 
Hudson and was approved on a 7-0 vote.  
 

E. Public Hearing: V.C.654—A request for variances from the Zoning Code for property zoned 
R2 – Low Density Residential at 13507 Mount Olympus (CB 5047R BLK 13 LOT 109 
Olympia Subdivision UT-11A) to: (i) exceed the maximum number of allowed accessory 
structures from one structure to three structures; (ii) allow an accessory structure (gazebo) to 
be less than ten feet from the principal building; and (iii) allow an accessory structure (shed) 
to exceed the 250-square-foot maximum by approximately 38 square feet for a total size of 
approximately 288 square feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   



 
Chair Maxwell introduced the variance request. 
 
Mr. Cassata described the proposal by explaining the new owner would like to enhance the 
outdoor living space by providing a gazebo/pergola over and around the outdoor kitchen, 
expand the pool patio, and install a 288-square-foot shed. He added that since the Zoning 
Code only allows one accessory structure and the applicant has three, a variance is required. 
Additionally, the gazebo/pergola is less than ten feet from the principal building, which 
requires a variance. Further, since the maximum allowable size for a shed is 250 square feet 
and the proposed shed exceeds that by 38 feet, a variance is required. He noted that the 
applicant was not in attendance but was made aware of the meeting and that staff did receive 
one neighbor letter stating opposition to the requested variances.  
 
There being no further comments from the public, Chair Maxwell closed the public hearing at 
6:23 p.m.  
 

F. Consider: V.C.654—A request for variances from the Zoning Code for property zoned R2 – 
Low Density Residential at 13507 Mount Olympus (CB 5047R BLK 13 LOT 109 Olympia 
Subdivision UT-11A) to: (i) exceed the maximum number of allowed accessory structures 
from one structure to three structures; (ii) allow an accessory structure (gazebo) to be less 
than ten feet from the principal building; and (iii) allow an accessory structure (shed) to 
exceed the 250-square-foot maximum by approximately 38 square feet for a total size of 
approximately 288 square feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   
 
At Chair Maxwell’s request, Mr. Cassata read the objection letter from the property owner at 
13403 Demeter Road, who stated the shed is large and visible above the fence line and gives 
the appearance of a warehouse or storage yard. They also expressed that the shed is visible 
from their back windows. They noted they did not object to the gazebo.  
 
Mr. Cassata explained that the petitioner has been working with the City on remodeling the 
property and received permits for some of the work, but not everything, including the 
gazebo/pergola and shed.  
 
Upon inquiry from Mr. Hudson, Mr. Cassata stated he did not know if the petitioner had run 
the proposal by the homeowners’ association.  
 
A discussion ensued regarding the homeowners’ association rules.  
 
Upon inquiry from Chair Maxwell, Ms. Redmon explained the building and fire codes 
requirement of a 10-foot separation between the primary and accessory structures. She 
furthered described methods by which the accessory structure could be closer than 10 feet, 
including incorporating fire retardant material. She confirmed the pergola and shed were not 
permitted.  
 
Chair Maxwell stated that based on the petitioner not being present to substantiate 
extraordinary conditions, as well as an objection from a neighbor, she did not see a 
compelling reason to approve the request.  
 
A discussion ensued regarding whether or not all the variances would be considered 
together. Mr. Cassata reiterated that the homeowners’ association rules should not be 
considered.   
 
Mr. Vinci argued that since there are no extenuating circumstance and a neighbor objects, 
the request should be disapproved.  
 



There being no further discussion, Mr. Hudson moved to approve the requested 
variances. The motion was seconded by Ms. Putt and was denied on a 0-7 vote.  
 
The Board of Adjustment members made a formal recommendation to City Staff to conduct a 
review of the Zoning Code’s bulk requirements; that is, the Lot Design Standards and the 
Accessory Structures Requirements. 
 
Mr. Cassata explained the process a petitioner goes through when applying for a variance, 
including the initial meeting with staff and ultimate confirmation of the Board of Adjustment 
meeting date when the application is formally submitted and the variance request filing fee is 
paid.  
 
The Board of Adjustment reiterated their formal request for a Zoning Code review.  

  
5.         CITY MANAGER REPORT: 
 

In Ms. Turner’s absence, Mr. Cassata provided an update on the upcoming Zoning Code text 
amendments proposal and stated it is scheduled for City Council consideration on March 17th.  
 

6.          ADJOURNMENT: 
 
 The meeting adjourned at 6:42 PM. 
 

 
 

Cheryl Maxwell 
             Chair 



CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY 

 

         Date 12 June 2020 

         File V.C. 661 

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment 

FROM:   Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 

SUBJECT: V.C. 661—A request for a variance at 13706 Corinth  
 
Specific Request 
A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned R1–Large Lot Residential at 13706 
Corinth (CB 5047H BLK 72 LOT 7 OLYMPIA SUBD UT-13) to allow a residential lot to exceed the 25-
percent maximum lot coverage by approximately 11 percent or 1,750 square feet, per zoning 
ordinance 581.   
 
Zoning 
The property is owned by Gloria Richard and is zoned R1–Large Lot Residential. The Future Land 
Use Plan designates this property as LDR–Low Density Residential. 
 
Surrounding Uses 
Properties in the immediate area in all four directions are similar single-family residences, zoned R1–
Large Lot Residential.  
 
Project Specifics 
The property owner would like to install a 200-square-foot patio in her backyard. By Code, her 
property has a 25 percent maximum lot coverage that comes to 4,010 square feet for her property. 
Including the patio, the total impervious surface equals 5,762 square feet. Therefore, a variance is 
needed to exceed the maximum lot cover by approximately 11 percent.   
 
It should be noted that this property was built in 1996, which was prior to the establishment of 
maximum lot coverage requirements.  
 
The subject property is located within APZ 2 within the JBSA Randolph Air Installations Compatible 
Use Zones (AICUZ).  
 
Findings of Fact 
As part of its consideration on the proposed variance, the Board of Adjustment shall take into 
account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, 
the number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed development, the possibility that a 
nuisance may be created, and the probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon 
public health, convenience, and welfare of the vicinity. 
 
More specifically, as part of their deliberation, Board members should consider the following findings: 

1. Extraordinary Conditions. That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land 
involved such that strict application of the provisions of the Code will deprive the applicant of 
a reasonable use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of 



topographic, or other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, 
while it would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage. 

2. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right. That the variance is necessary for the 
preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant. 

3. Substantial Detriment. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in 
administering the Code. 

4. Other Property. That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity. 

5. Applicant's Actions. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is 
due to unique circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were 
not created by the owner of the property. 

6. Future Land Use Plan. That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with 
the Future Land Use Plan and the purposes of this chapter. 

7. Utilization. That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the 
application of the Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

 
Legal Notices 
Per State law, 20 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property. As 
of this memo, the City has received 4 letters not opposed to the request.  

 
Attachments: 

Location Map 
Photos 
Section 4-5-62 
Variance Criteria 
Application 
Motion 
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6/12/2020 Universal City, TX Code of Ordinances

1/2

District

Code

Zoning District SETBACKS Maximum

Building 

Height

Maximum

Lot Cover 

(%)

^Maximum

Impervious

Cover 

(%)

Maximum 

Development

Density 

(units/ac)

Minimum

Lot Area 

(ft )

Minimum

Lot 

Width

Minimum

Front 

Yard

Minimum

Rear 

Yard

Minimum

Side 

Yard

RESIDENTIAL

R1 Large Lot 

Residential

3 7,500 65 25 10 10 35 25 30

R2 Low Density 

Residential

5 6,500 55 25 10 5 35 40 35

R3 Medium

Density 

Residential

7 6,000 50 20 5 5 35 50 45

R4 High Density 

Residential

12 3,500 40 15* 5 5 35 60 50

R-OT "Old Town" 

Residential

16 4,000 35 15 5 5 35 55 55

R5 Multifamily 

Residential

20 8,000 75 25 20 15 35 65 55

MH1 Manufactured

Housing

5 6,500 55 20 10 5 35 40 35

MH2 Mobile Home

Park

4 7,500 55 20 10 5 35 40 35

NONRESIDENTIAL

C1 Neighborhood

Services

- - 50 20 20 10 30 - ^70

C2 Retail - - 70 15 15 15 35 - ^65

C3 Commercial 

Services

- - 70 15 15 15 35 - ^65

C4 General 

Commercial

- - 70 40 35 20 35 - ^75

C5 Highway 

Commercial

- - 100 50 40 25 35 - ^75

PARK Park - - na na na na na - na

2 



Criteria for Granting a Variance, Findings Required 

 

The Board of Adjustment shall prescribe only conditions that it deems not prejudicial to the 

public interest and shall enumerate its decision with findings of fact. In making the required 

findings, the Board of Adjustment shall take into account the nature of the proposed use of the 

land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, the number of persons who will reside or 

work in the proposed development, the possibility that a nuisance may be created, and the 

probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon public health, convenience, 

and welfare of the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds 

all of the following: 

 

A. Extraordinary Conditions  

That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that 

strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable 

use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of topographic, or 

other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, while it 

would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage.  

 

B. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right  

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 

applicant.  

 

C. Substantial Detriment  

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 

welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this 

Code.  

 

D. Other Property  

That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity.  

 

E. Applicant’s Actions  

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created 

by the owner of the property.  

  

F. Future Land Use Plan  

That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Future Land 

Use Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance.  

 

G. Utilization  

That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the application of 

this Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property.  

Insufficient Findings  

The following types of possible findings alone do not constitute sufficient grounds for granting a 

variance:  

A. That the property cannot be used for its highest and best use.  

B. That there is only a financial or economic hardship.  

C. That there is a self-created hardship by the property owner or its agent.  

D. That the development objectives of the property owner are or will be frustrated. 

E. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted. 









Motion to Approve: 

VC 661 

I concur with the findings of fact as outlined in the variance application. Specifically, 

• That there are extraordinary conditions affecting the land, including existing land 
constraints 

• That the variance is necessary and essential to the preservation of substantial 
property rights 

• That granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health or safety 
• That extraordinary conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the 

vicinity 
• The unique conditions of the property were not created by the property owner 
• The variance requested is in conformance with the City’s Future Land Use Plan 
• Approval of the variance requested allows the greatest utilization of the property 

Therefore, I move to approve VC 661 and to grant a variance from Section 4-5-62 of the 
Zoning Code for the property at 13706 Corinth to allow a residential lot to exceed the 
25-percent maximum lot coverage by approximately 11 percent or 1,750 square feet 
 
 



CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY 

 

         Date 12 June 2020 

         File V.C. 660 

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment 

FROM:   Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 

SUBJECT: V.C. 660—A request for a variance at 16656 N IH-35 (Townplace Suites Hotel)  
 
Specific Request 
A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned C5–Highway Commercial at 16656 
N IH-35 (CB 5046Q OLYMPIA HOTEL BLK 1 LOT 1) to exceed the maximum building height of 35 
feet and allow a building height of 69 feet, per zoning ordinance 581.   

Zoning 
The property is owned by Universal Affiliates, LTD and is zoned C5–Highway Commercial. The 
Future Land Use Plan designates this property as HC–Highway Commercial. 
 
Surrounding Uses 
The property is surrounded by Interstate 35 Frontage Road to the north, commercial retail to the west, 
vacant land to the east, and the Olympia Hills golf course to the south.  
 
Project Specifics 
The owner has plans to build a 5-story Townplace Suites hotel by Marriott with a total proposed 
height just under 69 feet (68’-2”). The Zoning Code has a maximum height allowance of 35 feet; 
therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance to allow for a building height of 69 feet in the C5–
Highway Commercial district. 
 
The subject property is not located within the JBSA Randolph Air Installations Compatible Use Zones 
(AICUZ).  
 
Findings of Fact 
As part of its consideration on the proposed variance, the Board of Adjustment shall take into 
account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, 
the number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed development, the possibility that a 
nuisance may be created, and the probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon 
public health, convenience, and welfare of the vicinity. 
 
More specifically, as part of their deliberation, Board members should consider the following findings: 

1. Extraordinary Conditions. That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land 
involved such that strict application of the provisions of the Code will deprive the applicant of 
a reasonable use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of 
topographic, or other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, 
while it would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage. 

2. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right. That the variance is necessary for the 
preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant. 



3. Substantial Detriment. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in 
administering the Code. 

4. Other Property. That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity. 

5. Applicant's Actions. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is 
due to unique circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were 
not created by the owner of the property. 

6. Future Land Use Plan. That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with 
the Future Land Use Plan and the purposes of this chapter. 

7. Utilization. That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the 
application of the Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

 
Legal Notices 
Per State law, 10 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property. As 
of this memo, the City has not received any written responses or phone calls regarding this request.  

 
Attachments: 

Location Map 
Hotel Elevations 
Section 4-5-62 
Variance Criteria 
Application 
Motion 
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6/12/2020 Universal City, TX Code of Ordinances

1/2

District

Code

Zoning District SETBACKS Maximum

Building 

Height

Maximum

Lot Cover 

(%)

^Maximum

Impervious

Cover 

(%)

Maximum 

Development

Density 

(units/ac)

Minimum

Lot Area 

(ft )

Minimum

Lot 

Width

Minimum

Front 

Yard

Minimum

Rear 

Yard

Minimum

Side 

Yard

RESIDENTIAL

R1 Large Lot 

Residential

3 7,500 65 25 10 10 35 25 30

R2 Low Density 

Residential

5 6,500 55 25 10 5 35 40 35

R3 Medium

Density 

Residential

7 6,000 50 20 5 5 35 50 45

R4 High Density 

Residential

12 3,500 40 15* 5 5 35 60 50

R-OT "Old Town" 

Residential

16 4,000 35 15 5 5 35 55 55

R5 Multifamily 

Residential

20 8,000 75 25 20 15 35 65 55

MH1 Manufactured

Housing

5 6,500 55 20 10 5 35 40 35

MH2 Mobile Home

Park

4 7,500 55 20 10 5 35 40 35

NONRESIDENTIAL

C1 Neighborhood

Services

- - 50 20 20 10 30 - ^70

C2 Retail - - 70 15 15 15 35 - ^65

C3 Commercial 

Services

- - 70 15 15 15 35 - ^65

C4 General 

Commercial

- - 70 40 35 20 35 - ^75

C5 Highway 

Commercial

- - 100 50 40 25 35 - ^75

PARK Park - - na na na na na - na

2 
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Criteria for Granting a Variance, Findings Required 

 

The Board of Adjustment shall prescribe only conditions that it deems not prejudicial to the 

public interest and shall enumerate its decision with findings of fact. In making the required 

findings, the Board of Adjustment shall take into account the nature of the proposed use of the 

land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, the number of persons who will reside or 

work in the proposed development, the possibility that a nuisance may be created, and the 

probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon public health, convenience, 

and welfare of the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds 

all of the following: 

 

A. Extraordinary Conditions  

That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that 

strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable 

use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of topographic, or 

other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, while it 

would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage.  

 

B. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right  

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 

applicant.  

 

C. Substantial Detriment  

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 

welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this 

Code.  

 

D. Other Property  

That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity.  

 

E. Applicant’s Actions  

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created 

by the owner of the property.  

  

F. Future Land Use Plan  

That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Future Land 

Use Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance.  

 

G. Utilization  

That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the application of 

this Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property.  

Insufficient Findings  

The following types of possible findings alone do not constitute sufficient grounds for granting a 

variance:  

A. That the property cannot be used for its highest and best use.  

B. That there is only a financial or economic hardship.  

C. That there is a self-created hardship by the property owner or its agent.  

D. That the development objectives of the property owner are or will be frustrated. 

E. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted. 



CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY, TEXAS 
Development Services Department 

2150 UNIVERSAL CITY BOULEVARD, UNIVERSAL CITY, TX 78148 

(210) 659-0333, Ext 723 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL FOR VARIANCE 

Owner of Property: 

Name:_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone:_________________________Email:______________________________________________________________ 

Applicant of Authorized Agent: 

Name:_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone:_________________________Email:______________________________________________________________ 

If applicant does not own property in question, a letter of authorization from the owner to apply for the request must 

accompany this application or the owner of record shall sign the application. 

Request is hereby made to the Board of Adjustment for a determination on the following appeal which was denied by 

the Development Services Department. State specifics of appeal: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

It is requested the Board of Adjustment: 

1.  Make the interpretation of Section_______, Subsection________ of the Code of Ordinances as it applies to the 

property described. 

2.  Grant a variance or special exception to Section_______, Subsection________ of the Code of Ordinances relating to:  

(Check all that apply to your appeal request) 

□ Lots   □ Yards   □ Principal Buildings  □ Off-Street Parking  □ Storage  □ Accessory Buildings  □ Visual 

Screens  □ Fence  □ Signs  □ Other_________________________________________________________________ 

Specifically:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The location and description of the property involved in the appeal is: 

Property Address____________________________________________________________________________________ 

X

Not Applicable

16656 N IH-35, Universal City TX 78148

Variance to the maximum building height of 35-ft to allow a maximum building height of 69-ft

Denied under City of Universal City Code of Ordinances: Part IV-Property & Structures; Chapter 4-5 - Zoning; Article VI - Lot

Design Standards, Section 4-5-62 – Lot Standards Table maximum building height of 35-ft; requesting a variance to allow for a

maximum building height of 69-ft for the proposed principal building.

4-5 62

Universal Affiliates, LTD - Michael Fallek, Manager of GP

4316 N 10th St, McAllen TX 78504

956-687-5217; 956-702-4111 mfallek@rgv.rr.com; brandonw@alamosystemllc.com

Same as Owner of Property





Motion to Approve: 

VC 660 

I concur with the findings of fact as outlined in the variance application. Specifically, 

• That there are extraordinary conditions affecting the land, including existing land 
constraints 

• That the variance is necessary and essential to the preservation of substantial 
property rights 

• That granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health or safety 
• That extraordinary conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the 

vicinity 
• The unique conditions of the property were not created by the property owner 
• The variance requested is in conformance with the City’s Future Land Use Plan 
• Approval of the variance requested allows the greatest utilization of the property 

Therefore, I move to approve VC 660 and to grant a variance from Section 4-5-62 of the 
Zoning Code for the property at 16656 N IH-35 to exceed the maximum building height 
of 35 feet and allow a building height of 69 feet.  
 
 



CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY 

 

         Date 14 March 2020 

         File V.C. 652 

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment 

FROM:   Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 

SUBJECT: V.C. 652—A request for a variance at 209 Trudy Lane – Continued from 2-24-20 Meeting 
 
Specific Request 
A request for a variance from Section 4-5-63 of the Zoning Code for property zoned R2–Low Density 
Residential at 209 Trudy Lane (CB 5054C BLK 4 LOT 3) to allow an accessory structure (shed) to 
encroach the side and rear yard setbacks.   
 
Zoning 
The property is owned by Sharon Peters Real Estate, Inc. and is zoned R2–Low Density Residential. 
The Future Land Use Plan designates this property as MDR–Medium Density Residential. 
 
Surrounding Uses 
Properties in the immediate area in all four directions are similar single-family residences, zoned R2–
Low Density Residential.  
 
Project Specifics 
The property was recently purchased and as part of a residential remodel, the owner would like to 
keep the existing shed, which exceeds the current zoning requirements. As stated above, the shed 
encroaches the five-foot side and 10-foot rear yard setbacks.  
 
During the previous meeting, there was a discussion around the size of the shed and whether or not it 
was under the 250-square-foot maximum size requirement. Since it was unclear, the Board of 
Adjustment decided to continue the matter to allow staff to measure the existing structure. On March 
6, 2020, staff visited the site and concluded the existing structure is approximately 240 square feet 
with a cantilevered overhang on the east side extending approximately 3’-8”. Staff determined that 
since the area underneath the overhang is not enclosed, it is not considered part of the shed’s total 
area, thereby demonstrating the shed meets the Zoning Code’s size requirements (see attached 
photos). Note the petitioner has agreed to not enclose this area.  
 
As a result, the petitioner is only requesting a variance from the side and rear yard setbacks.  
 
The subject property is not located within the JBSA Randolph Air Installations Compatible Use Zones 
(AICUZ).  
 
Findings of Fact 
As part of its consideration on the proposed variances, the Board of Adjustment shall take into 
account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, 
the number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed development, the possibility that a 
nuisance may be created, and the probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon 
public health, convenience, and welfare of the vicinity. 



 
More specifically, as part of their deliberation, Board members should consider the following findings: 

1. Extraordinary Conditions. That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land 
involved such that strict application of the provisions of the Code will deprive the applicant of 
a reasonable use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of 
topographic, or other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, 
while it would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage. 

2. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right. That the variance is necessary for the 
preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant. 

3. Substantial Detriment. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in 
administering the Code. 

4. Other Property. That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity. 

5. Applicant's Actions. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is 
due to unique circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were 
not created by the owner of the property. 

6. Future Land Use Plan. That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with 
the Future Land Use Plan and the purposes of this chapter. 

7. Utilization. That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the 
application of the Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

 
Legal Notices 
Per State law, 26 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property. As 
of this memo, the City has received two letters stating they are not opposed to the request.  

 
Attachments: 

Location Map 
Aerial Map 
Photos 
Section 4-5-63 
Variance Criteria 
Application 
Motion 
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Sec. 4-5-63. - Accessory structure standards.

An accessory structure refers to a detached subordinate structure, the use of which is incidental to that of the principal

structure. The size, bulk, and location of accessory structures are limited according to the following table (Table 3). In every case,

the maximum lot coverage and maximum impervious cover specified for each district under Table 2 shall apply.

Table 3: Accessory Structures

District

Code

Zoning

District

Setbacks (ft)

Maximum

#

Maximum

Area (sf)

Maximum

Height (ft)

Permitted

in 

Front

Yard

From 

Principal

Building

Side Rear Typical

Accessory 

Structures 

RESIDENTIAL

R1 Large Lot 

Residential

1 100 12 No 10 10 10 Storage sheds,

swimming

pools,

noncommercial

greenhouses

R2 Low Density 

Residential

1 100 12 No 10 5 10

R3 Medium

Density

Residential

1 100 10 No 10 5 5

R4 High Density 

Residential

1 100 10 No 10 5 5

R-OT "Old Town" 

Residential

1 100 10 No 10 5 5

R5 Multifamily 

Residential

3 1,000 15 Yes 15 15 20 On-site laundry

facilities,

activity center,

pool

MH1 Manufactured

Housing

1 100 10 No 10 5 5 Storage sheds

MH2 Mobile Home

Park

- - - - - - - -

 

2 2

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

https://library.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/
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General note:

Notes:

The maximum lot coverage found in Table 2 applies in all cases.

As listed or ten (10) percent of the rear yard, not to exceed two hundred fifty (250) square feet.

As listed or the depths of the setbacks of existing lots on the same side of the street.

Off-street parking, utility service, sidewalks, park use are always allowable and do not count towards the

requirements of this table. Typical structures are provided for reference only. Actual determination of an

accessory structure lies at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator.

No permanent accessory structures shall be placed in any easement.

(Ord. No. 581, § 6.3, 1-22-07)

1

2

3

4



Criteria for Granting a Variance, Findings Required 

 

The Board of Adjustment shall prescribe only conditions that it deems not prejudicial to the 

public interest and shall enumerate its decision with findings of fact. In making the required 

findings, the Board of Adjustment shall take into account the nature of the proposed use of the 

land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, the number of persons who will reside or 

work in the proposed development, the possibility that a nuisance may be created, and the 

probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon public health, convenience, 

and welfare of the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds 

all of the following: 

 

A. Extraordinary Conditions  

That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that 

strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable 

use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of topographic, or 

other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, while it 

would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage.  

 

B. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right  

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 

applicant.  

 

C. Substantial Detriment  

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 

welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this 

Code.  

 

D. Other Property  

That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity.  

 

E. Applicant’s Actions  

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created 

by the owner of the property.  

  

F. Future Land Use Plan  

That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Future Land 

Use Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance.  

 

G. Utilization  

That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the application of 

this Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property.  

Insufficient Findings  

The following types of possible findings alone do not constitute sufficient grounds for granting a 

variance:  

A. That the property cannot be used for its highest and best use.  

B. That there is only a financial or economic hardship.  

C. That there is a self-created hardship by the property owner or its agent.  

D. That the development objectives of the property owner are or will be frustrated. 

E. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted. 







Motion to Approve: 

VC 652 

I concur with the findings of fact as outlined in the variance application. Specifically, 

• That there are extraordinary conditions affecting the land, including existing land 
constraints 

• That the variance is necessary and essential to the preservation of substantial 
property rights 

• That granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health or safety 
• That extraordinary conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the 

vicinity 
• The unique conditions of the property were not created by the property owner 
• The variance requested is in conformance with the City’s Future Land Use Plan 
• Approval of the variance requested allows the greatest utilization of the property 

Therefore, I move to approve VC 652 and to grant a variance from Section 4-5-63 of the 
Zoning Code for the property at 209 Trudy Lane to allow an accessory structure (shed) 
to encroach the side and rear yard setbacks.    
 



CITY OF UNIVERSAL CITY 

 

         Date 14 March 2020 

         File V.C. 656 

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment 

FROM:   Michael Cassata, Development Services Director 

SUBJECT: V.C. 656—A request for a variance at 100 Village Green – Pawn Pub  
 
Specific Request 
A request for a variance from the Zoning Code for property zoned C1–Neighborhood Services at 100 
Village Green (CB 5054L BLK LOT 7) to allow a connex storage container at the rear of the property. 
 
Zoning 
The property is owned by George Richel and is zoned C1-Neighborhood Services. The Future Land 
Use Plan designates this property as NS-Neighborhood Services. 
 
Surrounding Uses 
Properties in the immediate area are a mix of uses and zoning classifications. The property to the 
west is an apartment complex zoned R5-Multifamily Residential. The property the north is 
McDonald’s zoned C2-Retail. The property to the east is Chester’s Hamburgers zoned C2-Retail. The 
property to the south is an auto mechanic shop zoned C1-Neighborhood Services.  
 
Project Specifics 
The Pawn Pub is a bar with an outdoor seating area adjacent to the parking lot. At the south end of 
the property adjacent to the parking area, near the existing trash enclosure, is a red connex storage 
container.  
 
Per Sections 4-5-82 and 4-5-83 of the Zoning Code, the C1-Neighborhood Services District only 
allows Outdoor Display, which generally means display of merchandise within five feet of the building 
during business hours.  
 
The proposed connex storage container is allowed as General Outdoor Storage in the C3, C4 and C5 
commercial districts with restrictions that include the storage container must be screened from the 
public right-of-way and not be located in a parking area.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the Zoning Code to allow the connex storage container to 
remain on the property due to lack of storage availability in the building.   
 
The subject property is not located within the JBSA Randolph Air Installations Compatible Use Zones 
(AICUZ).  
 
Findings of Fact 
As part of its consideration on the proposed variance, the Board of Adjustment shall take into 
account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, 
the number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed development, the possibility that a 



nuisance may be created, and the probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon 
public health, convenience, and welfare of the vicinity. 
 
More specifically, as part of their deliberation, Board members should consider the following findings: 

1. Extraordinary Conditions. That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land 
involved such that strict application of the provisions of the Code will deprive the applicant of 
a reasonable use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of 
topographic, or other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, 
while it would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage. 

2. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right. That the variance is necessary for the 
preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant. 

3. Substantial Detriment. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in 
administering the Code. 

4. Other Property. That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity. 

5. Applicant's Actions. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is 
due to unique circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were 
not created by the owner of the property. 

6. Future Land Use Plan. That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with 
the Future Land Use Plan and the purposes of this chapter. 

7. Utilization. That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the 
application of the Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

 
Legal Notices 
Per State law, 16 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property. As 
of this memo, the City has received one letter not opposing the request.  

 
Attachments: 

Location Map 
Photos 
Sections 4-5-82 and 4-5-83 
Variance Criteria 
Application 
Motion 
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(1)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(2)

(a)

(b)

(c)

1.

2.

3.

4.

Sec. 4-5-82. - Allowed outdoor storage table.

The three (3) types of storage shall be allowed in the Districts designated in the table below.

Table 7.1: Permitted Outdoor Display and Storage

Category C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4 C-5

Outdoor Display X X X X X

Limited Outdoor Storage X X X

General Outdoor Storage X X X

 

(Ord. No. 581, § 8.2, 1-22-07)

Sec. 4-5-83. - Categories of outdoor storage and display.

Outdoor Display. Outdoor display is display of items actively for sale.

Outdoor display, which is associated with the primary business on the site, shall be allowed adjacent to a

principal building wall, and may not extend into the right-of-way, and may only extend a distance no

greater than five (5) feet from the wall. Such storage shall not be permitted to block windows, entrances

or exits, and shall not impair the ability of pedestrians to use the building.

Outdoor display may not occupy more than thirty (30) percent of the linear distance along any principal

building wall.

Items displayed must be brought in to an enclosed structure at the close of business day, with the

exception of large items exceeding six (6) feet in any dimension.

Areas intended for outdoor display must be paved and painted to distinguish them from required off-

street parking areas. No outdoor displays shall be allowed in off-street parking areas.

Limited Outdoor Storage.

Limited outdoor storage is temporary storage of goods in individual packaging and not in storage

containers. Organic materials stored on pallets are considered limited outdoor storage.

Limited outdoor storage shall not exceed one thousand (1,000) square feet or ten (10) percent of the

total site area (whichever is greater), except in the C3 and C4 Districts where additional outdoor storage

and display is allowed, so long as it is completely screened from view outside the site by a solid opaque

wall or fence six (6) feet in height. Items stored may not protrude above the height of the fence. Such

area may extend from the primary building, but not for a distance greater than fifty (50) feet.

No limited outdoor storage shall be permitted within the following areas:

A required front or side setback;

Between a front setback and the building front; and

Between a side setback along a public right-of-way and any building or structure.

General outdoor storage may not occupy more than thirty (30) percent of the linear distance along
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5.

(d)

(3)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

1.

2.

3.

4.

(e)

(4)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(5)

(a)

(b)

(c)

any principal building wall facing a public right-of-way.

Within the public right-of-way or fire access lane.

Areas intended for outdoor storage must be paved and painted to distinguish them from required off-

street parking areas. Limited outdoor storage shall not be allowed in off-street parking spaces.

General Outdoor Storage.

General outdoor storage consists of all remaining forms of outdoor storage not classified as outdoor

display or limited outdoor storage, including items stored in shipping containers, conexes, and

semitrailers not attached to a truck.

General outdoor storage is permitted only subject to a Temporary Use Permit, Section 4-5-68.

Notwithstanding additional conditions of the Temporary Use Permit, general outdoor storage shall be

allowed in unlimited quantity, provided that the storage area is screened from any public right-of-way by

a six-foot tall (in overall height) wall for general screening made of materials that include, but are not

limited to planting screens, masonry, redwood, cedar, preservative treated wood or other acceptable

materials.

No general outdoor storage shall be permitted within the following areas:

A required front or side setback;

Between a front setback and the building front; and

Between a side setback along a public right-of-way and any building or structure.

General outdoor storage may not occupy more than thirty (30) percent of the linear distance along

any principal building wall facing a public right-of-way.

Areas intended for general outdoor storage must be paved and painted to distinguish them from

required off-street parking areas. No general outdoor storage shall be allowed in off-street parking areas.

Outdoor Display and Storage Requirements.

Required to Show in Site Plan. All outdoor display and storage areas must be clearly shown in the Site

Plan submitted for the property.

Right-of-Way. Unless specifically authorized elsewhere in the City's ordinances, all outdoor storage and

display shall be located outside the public right-of-way and/or at least fifteen (15) feet from the back edge

of the adjacent curb or street pavement and outside of any required landscape area.

Side Yards. No form of outdoor display and storage shall be allowed in required side setbacks or buffer

yards.

Exceptions.

Vehicles for sale as part of a properly permitted vehicle sales use (including boats and manufactured

housing) shall not be considered merchandise, material or equipment subject to the restrictions of this

section.

Such vehicles must be located and displayed on a paved vehicle use area, clearly indicated on the Site

Plan, and screened under the same requirements for a parking lot.

Waste generated on-site and deposited in ordinary refuse containers shall not be subject to the

restrictions of this section.

(Ord. No. 581, § 8.3, 1-22-07; Ord. No. 581-G-2014, § I, 1-21-14)

https://library.municode.com/


Criteria for Granting a Variance, Findings Required 

 

The Board of Adjustment shall prescribe only conditions that it deems not prejudicial to the 

public interest and shall enumerate its decision with findings of fact. In making the required 

findings, the Board of Adjustment shall take into account the nature of the proposed use of the 

land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, the number of persons who will reside or 

work in the proposed development, the possibility that a nuisance may be created, and the 

probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon public health, convenience, 

and welfare of the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds 

all of the following: 

 

A. Extraordinary Conditions  

That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that 

strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable 

use of the land. For example, a variance might be justified because of topographic, or 

other special conditions unique to the property and development involved, while it 

would not be justified due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage.  

 

B. Preservation of a Substantial Property Right  

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 

applicant.  

 

C. Substantial Detriment  

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 

welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this 

Code.  

 

D. Other Property  

That the conditions that create the need for the variance do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity.  

 

E. Applicant’s Actions  

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created 

by the owner of the property.  

  

F. Future Land Use Plan  

That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Future Land 

Use Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance.  

 

G. Utilization  

That because of the conditions that create the need for the variance, the application of 

this Code to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property.  

Insufficient Findings  

The following types of possible findings alone do not constitute sufficient grounds for granting a 

variance:  

A. That the property cannot be used for its highest and best use.  

B. That there is only a financial or economic hardship.  

C. That there is a self-created hardship by the property owner or its agent.  

D. That the development objectives of the property owner are or will be frustrated. 

E. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted. 









Motion to Approve: 

VC 656 

I concur with the findings of fact as outlined in the variance application. Specifically, 

• That there are extraordinary conditions affecting the land, including existing land 
constraints 

• That the variance is necessary and essential to the preservation of substantial 
property rights 

• That granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health or safety 
• That extraordinary conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the 

vicinity 
• The unique conditions of the property were not created by the property owner 
• The variance requested is in conformance with the City’s Future Land Use Plan 
• Approval of the variance requested allows the greatest utilization of the property 

Therefore, I move to approve VC 656 and to grant a variance from Sections 4-5-82 and 
4-5-83 of the Zoning Code for the property at 100 Village Green to allow a connex 
storage container in at the rear of the property adjacent to the off-street parking area in 
a C1-Neighborhood Services District.   
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